MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 264

Chapter 264.

An Act for the better protection of fish in Little Rattlesnake Pond in the town of Raymond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fish, of any kind, not to be taken for two years. SECT. 1. No person shall fish for or take any fish from Little Rattlesnake pond or its tributaries, in the town of Raymond, in the county of Cumberland, for a term of two years from the date of this act.

-penalty.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of ten dollars for each offense, and one dollar additional for each fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice or municipal court in said county, one-half to the use of the prosecutor and one-half to the county.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Chapter 265.

An Act for the better protection of fish in Three Mile Poud, in China, Windsor and Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fishing, through ice, excepting on Saturdays, prohibited.

-proviso.

SECT. 1. No person shall be permitted to fish for or take any pickerel by fishing through the ice, from Three Mile pond in the towns of China, Windsor and Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec, excepting on Saturdays of each week, and then only for the purpose of conveying the same to their homes for consumption. Provided further, that when fishing through the ice, lines shall not be allowed to remain during the night.

-penalty.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall be liable to a fine of ten dollars for the offense, and one dollar additional for every fish taken in violation, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in Kennebec county, one-half to the use of the complainant and one-half to the use of said county.

Approved March 25, 1895.